
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1989

ANSWERED ON 02/08/2024

 “AYUSH Centres Overseas”


1989: Shri Pratap Chandra Sarangi:


Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the Government has initiated the process of opening more AYUSH centres overseas;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the timeline of opening of wellness centres in overseas countries;

 (c) whether the Government is planning to export the AYUSH medicines and install them in the proposed AYUSH centres to be set up in overseas countries; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) & (b) No, However, The Ministry of Ayush under the Central Sector Scheme for Promotion of International Co-operation in AYUSH (IC Scheme) has provision to support the Strengthening/establishment of Health Centre(s)/ Institution(s) in the foreign host country. The component of 3-E-(b) of the scheme as under: Strengthening

/establishment of Health Centre(s)/ Institution(s) can also be supported in the foreign host country. PPP mode may also be considered. Support can be provided for infrastructure, equipment, Technical services etc. after examining the proposal.

However, extent of financial support for this purpose will be maximum ceiling of Rs.

30.00 Crore. The proposals in this regard could be considered on a case to case basis in project mode. The amount may be provided as one time grant or as recurring grant as per the proposal.

(c) & (d)  No

********

